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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission as a result of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 28546, alleging that Malcolm Lewis, doing business as Mile High Commuter (Respondent), violated § 40-16-103, C.R.S., on one occasion, and Rule 2.1 of the Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle for Hire, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-31, on one occasion.  
2. Although the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) found that the Respondent violated §§ 40-10-103 and 40-10-104, C.R.S., and Rule 12.1 4 CCR 723-31, he dismissed the civil penalty assessment proceeding without prejudice for failure to comply with § 40-7-116, C.R.S.
3. Section 40-7-116, C.R.S., mandates a number of procedures for the imposition of civil penalties by the Commission.  It requires that “when a person is cited for such violation, the person operating the motor vehicle involved shall be given notice of such violation in the form of a civil penalty assessment notice,” which “shall contain the nature of the violation.”
4. The CPAN served upon the Respondent contained two citation errors.  Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) incorrectly identified the certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN) requirement statute as § 40-10-103, C.R.S. (compliance statement), when the correct citation is § 40-10-104, C.R.S.  Likewise, Staff incorrectly identified the Commission’s insurance requirement rule as 4 CCR 723-31-2.1 (definition of a carrier under the Commission’s rules), when the correct citation is 4 CCR 723-31-12.1.

5. Staff filed exceptions to Recommended Decision No. R05-1402 (Recommended Decision) requesting the Commission to find Respondent in violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., and 4 CCR 723-31-12.1, and assess the maximum penalty of $400.00 for each violation.  In Decision No. C06-0072 (Decision), we denied Staff’s exceptions, finding that because the citations were incorrectly written in the CPAN (failing to comply with § 40-7-116, C.R.S.) and notification of the errors was not given before the hearing, it would violate Respondent’s due process rights.  We further emphasized that such clerical mistakes did not mitigate the circumstances here. 
6. Staff now submits an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration of the Decision, and again requests that the Commission find Mr. Lewis in violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., and 4 CCR 723-31-12.1 and assess the maximum penalty of $400.00 for each violation.
B. Discussion

7. Staff argues the Commission wrongly dismissed its exceptions because the transcript establishes that Mr. Lewis reasonably knew what conduct was being alleged and had a fair opportunity to present his defense.  
8. We have reviewed the transcript, and again agree with the ALJ’s statement in the Recommended Decision that “one cannot know the effect of incorrect information being included in the CPAN.”
  Because of that, we will not conclude Mr. Lewis, a pro se respondent, had a fair opportunity to fully understand and present his case. 
9. Regardless of whether Mr. Lewis understood what was being alleged against him, Staff incorrectly listed the citation and failed to cure the errors in advance of the hearing.  In addition to our due process concerns, these failures violate the mandatory provisions in § 40-7-116, C.R.S., wherein the CPAN must include the nature of the violation and the maximum penalty prescribed for the violation.
  We find it axiomatic that Mr. Lewis was entitled to reasonable and accurate notice of the allegations leveled against him.
10. As we have previously indicated, we do not condone Mr. Lewis’ conduct.  However, Staff’s failure to comply with mandatory statutory procedure cannot be ignored.
II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration of Decision No. C06-0072 is denied consistent with the discussion above.
2. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
March 1, 2006.
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� Recommend Decision No. R05-1402, p. 10, ¶ 40.


� See Decision No. C06-0072 at ¶¶ 6 and 7, wherein the nature of the violation requirement is discussed.
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